
Request approval of a lease amendment for Parcel 141V (Marina del Rey Marriott) that modifies the 
provisions regarding the security deposit, square foot rental, and general rent renegotiation and 
arbitration; readjusts certain percentage rental rates; and updates the insurance provisions.

SUBJECT

June 06, 2017

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO LEASE NO. 26695 MARINA DEL REY MARRIOTT 
(PARCEL 141V) – MARINA DEL REY

(FOURTH DISTRICT) (4 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1.  Find that the proposed lease Amendment No. 3 to Lease No. 26695 is categorically exempt under 
the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to class 1(r) of the Environmental Document 
Reporting Procedures and Guidelines adopted by your Board, per Section 15301 of the State of 
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (Existing Facilities).

2.  Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the attached Amendment No. 3 to Lease No. 26695,
pertaining to the readjustment of rents and insurance for a ten-year period ending February 28,
2023.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Marina del Rey ground leases generally provide for the periodic review of leasehold rents and 
liability insurance coverage to ensure that the rental rates payable to the County are maintained at 
current fair market levels and that the amount of general liability insurance is adequate to protect the 



County’s interests (collectively, the “Adjustments”).  Rents are typically computed as the greater of 
either a fixed minimum rent or the total of varying percentages of the lessee’s gross receipts from 
uses of the leasehold.

County Lease No. 26695 (Lease) with HMH Marina LLC (Lessee) for Parcel 141V  requires that the 
Adjustments occur on March 1, 2013 (2013 Rental Adjustment Date) and every fifth anniversary 
thereafter.  Typically, Marina del Rey ground leases require that such adjustments occur every ten 
years. Therefore, effective on the 2013 Rental Adjustment Date, in order to increase efficiency and 
standardize the adjustments across Marina del Rey ground leases, Amendment No. 3 provides that 
the Adjustments to the Lease shall occur every ten years.

Effective on the 2013 Rental Adjustment Date, proposed Amendment No. 3 also provides the 
following:

A.  Changes to the percentage rental rates: (1) Occupancy of Structures from 7.5% to 10.0% for 
parking fees and offices only; (2) Restaurants from 3.0% to 3.5%; and (3) Miscellaneous Sales from 
1.0% to 5.0%. All other percentage rental rates remain unchanged;

B.  Amends the Lease’s Square Foot Rental section to include a provision that all subsequent 
minimum rent adjustments shall either increase the annual minimum rent or maintain it at the then-
current level;

C.  Amends the Lease’s Rental Security Deposit section to include a provision requiring the Lessee 
to maintain the full amount of the Rental Security Deposit at all times; 

D.  Provides for a reconciliation of the rent retroactive as of the 2013 Rental Adjustment Date and 
requires payment of any additional rent owed to the County as a result of the rent adjustment; and

E.  Incorporates changes to the indemnity clause, insurance requirements, and miscellaneous 
insurance provisions to conform with the Chief Executive Office’s Risk Management Branch’s current 
requirements.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended action will keep County percentage rent categories at Parcel 141V comparable to 
other Marina del Rey parcels and will incorporate new insurance provisions, in fulfillment of Strategic 
Plan Goal Strategy III.3, “Pursue Operational Effectiveness, Fiscal Responsibility, and 
Accountability.”

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Proposed Amendment No. 3 would result in an increase in the annual minimum rent from $67,759 to 
$103,037, an increase of $35,278.  However, as the percentage rents for this leasehold 

routinely exceed the new minimum rent, this change in the minimum rent likely will not affect the 
overall increase in rent received by the County which is anticipated as a result of the above 
described changes in the percentage rent rates.

Furthermore, Amendment No. 3 contains a provision for payment of retroactive rent calculated from 
the 2013 Rental Adjustment Date through the time of payment, to be remitted by the Lessee within 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/6/2017
Page 2



ten days after your Board’s approval of Amendment No. 3.  The approximate amount of retroactive 
rent is $287,356 (as of  March 2017), which, when added to the projected annual percentage rent 
increase for the remainder of this Fiscal Year (April through June) of $8,878, will yield an additional 
$296,234 to the County in Fiscal Year 2016-17.

Operating Budget Impact
The recommended action will increase Marina del Rey annual revenue by an estimated $35,512 in 
percentage rent and approximately $287,356 in one-time retroactive rent.  A portion of the annual 
revenue increase received from Fiscal Year 2016-17 and the one-time retroactive rent revenue were 
not budgeted in the Fiscal Year 2016-17 Final Adopted Budget; therefore, the additional revenue will 
be accounted for as one-time over-realized revenue.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Commonly known as the Marina del Rey Marriott, Parcel 141V occupies a total land area of 156,758
square feet in Marina del Rey.  Parcel 141V is improved with a nine-story hotel building with 
approximately 240,000 square feet of building area which contains 370 hotel rooms, an 
indoor/outdoor restaurant having a seating capacity of 225 persons, and additional banquet and 
meeting rooms.  Other improvements include a pool and spa area, and a two-story parking structure 
having approximately 600 parking spaces.  The original lease commenced on October 1, 1962,
having a 60-year term (Original Lease).  However, the Original Lease was entered into on August 26,
1975, which incorporated by reference certain terms of the Original Lease.  Amendment No. 2 to the 
Lease extended the term to 60 years from the effective date of March 1, 1983.

Amendment No. 3 has been approved as to form by County Counsel.  At its meeting of May 10th,
2017, the Small Craft Harbor Commission endorsed the Director’s recommendation that your Board 
approve and execute the Amendment. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

Proposed Amendment No. 3 is categorically exempt under the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to class 1(r) of the County’s Environmental Document 
Reporting Procedures and Guidelines and Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Existing 
Facilities).

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

There will be no impact on current services from your Board’s approval of Amendment No. 3.

CONCLUSION

CONCLUSION
Please have the Chairman sign all three copies of Amendment No. 3 and have the Executive Officer 
of the Board return two executed copies, as well as a copy of the adopted Board letter, to the 
Department of Beaches and Harbors. Should you have any questions please contact Michael G. 
Rodriquez (424) 526-7737 or mirodriguez@bh.lacounty.gov.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/6/2017
Page 3



GARY JONES
Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

Respectfully submitted,

GJ:KS:BL:SP:MR:s
kn

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/6/2017
Page 4




















